Journal of Engineering, Emerging Technologies and Applied Sciences
Volume: 03 Issue: 01 | March, 2026  Access point:  https://www.ndu.edu.ng/jeetas
ISSN: 1116 - 4514                             ©JEETAS: All Rights are Reserved Page 34
Z
Parametric Variations in Reinforced Concrete Beam Relative to Utility
Ducts
*John A. TrustGod1
Department of Civil Engineering, Niger Delta University, Wilberforce Island, Bayelsa State, Nigeria

ribbed bars at the tension face and two 8 mm
diameter bars at the compression face. Shear
reinforcement was provided using 4 mm diameter
mild steel links.
Service ducts were introduced transversely to the
beam’s longitudinal axis and positioned at different
locations along the span. The concrete mix was
proportioned to achieve a target compressive
cylinder strength of 15 MPa.
Table 1: Ducted (RC) beam Configuration
Sample type Duct Shape Size of the duct, (mm) Beam Section, (mm)
CTB - - 100 x 150 x 1000
TSB-50-1/2 Square 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TSB-50-1/3 Square 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TSB-50-1/5 Square 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-50-1/2 Diamond 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-50-1/3 Diamond 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-50-1/5 Diamond 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TCB-50-1/2 Circular 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TCB-50-1/3 Circular 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TCB-50-1/5 Circular 50 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-25 Diamond 25 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-40 Diamond 40 100 x 150 x 1000
TDB-50 Diamond 50 100 x 150 x 1000
 2.2.1. Test set up: As illustrated in Fig. 1b, all beams
were simply supported over a clear span of 0.9 m.
The ratio of shear span (300 mm) to effective depth
(130 mm) was 2.3 for all bending tests. An overhang